

No. 07-308

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

CLINTWOOD ELKHORN MINING COMPANY, ET AL.
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

STEVEN H. BECKER
PAUL A. HOROWITZ
SUZANNE I. OFFERMAN
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1114 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 626-4100

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
(Counsel of Record)
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
STEVEN C. WU
MONICA P. SEKHON
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

FEBRUARY 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement	1
Summary Of Argument.....	3
Argument	6
Constitutional Claims Under The Export Clause For Monetary Compensation And Interest May Properly Be Brought Under The Tucker Act	6
A. The Unique And Comprehensive Preclusion Of Congressional Authority In The Export Clause Gives Rise To A Cause Of Action Enforceable Under The Tucker Act.....	8
1. The Tucker Act Remedies Violations of Money-Mandating Constitutional Provisions.....	8
2. The Export Clause Mandates Monetary Compensation for its Violation.....	9
a. The Export Clause is a unique and uniquely comprehensive preclusion of congressional tax power	10
b. The Export Clause’s ban on the use of exports as a source of revenue requires monetary compensation for its violation	14

3. Tax Legislation Cannot Alter the Export Clause's Money-Mandating Character	20
B. The Tucker Act Remedy Has Not Been Withdrawn And Is The Remedial Scheme That Best Enforces The Export Clause.....	25
1. The Tucker Act Remedy Has Not Been Clearly Withdrawn	25
2. Congress's Power to Impose Its Administrative Tax Scheme on Export Clause Claims Is Constitutionally Doubtful	28
3. The Design of the Administrative Tax Scheme Does Not Cover Export Clause Claims	36
a. An individualized refund scheme does not preclude separate litigation of broad constitutional questions.....	36
b. Congress has not intended revenue-protective procedural constraints to apply to taxes that are, on their face, unconstitutional	39
c. The statutory text is ambiguous.....	43
d. The Export Clause exception to the administrative refund scheme is narrow and tightly cabined.....	45
C. The Export Clause Claim Falls Within The Plain Terms Of The Interest Statute.....	49
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.G. Spalding & Bros. v. Edwards</i> , 262 U.S. 66 (1923)	10, 34
<i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941)	20
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	37
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	23
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831, 836 (2008).....	50
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966)	26
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	27
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	22
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	39, 40
<i>Bonwit Teller & Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 258 (1931)	44
<i>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 41 (1928)	53
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	23

Cases – Continued:

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	18
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	38
<i>Brennan v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir.), as amended, 140 F.3d 849 (1998)	28
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	16
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	48
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Canton R.R. v. Rogan</i> , 340 U.S. 511 (1951)	44
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	29
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	48
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)	40
<i>Cornell v. Coyne</i> , 192 U.S. 418 (1904)	33
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	22

Cases – Continued:

<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001).....	2, 43
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901)	44
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	16
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	26
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	21
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	37
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	40, 42
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 908 (1977).....	41
<i>Hatter v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 786 (1990)	16
<i>Hatter v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 626 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	28

Cases – Continued:

<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007)	26, 50
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Clinton</i> , 236 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)	11, 13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	35
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	21, 52
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947)	51
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	41, 49
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	20, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	20, 21, 23
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	17, 47
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	38
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	42
<i>Mobile County v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880)	46
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	42

Cases – Continued:

<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	45
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	38
<i>Pace v. Burgess</i> , 92 U.S. 372 (1875)	11
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	20
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	53
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	25
<i>Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Sherman</i> , 2 F.2d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 1924).....	53
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	23
<i>Ranger Fuel Corp. v. United States</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	1, 33, 42
<i>Regional Rail Reorganizaton Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	27, 46, 49
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	40
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	25, 49
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	52
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	23, 24, 48

Cases – Continued:

<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	52, 53
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	45
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	52
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883)	28, 29
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	52
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	40
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	51
<i>Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 237 U.S. 19 (1915)	10, 24
<i>Thetford Properties IV Ltd. v. Department of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 907 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Turpin v. Burgess</i> , 117 U.S. 504 (1886)	11
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941)	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	45
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	51
<i>United States v. Emery, Bird, Thayer Realty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 28 (1915)	43

Cases – Continued:

<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	16, 34, 46
<i>United States v. Hvoslef</i> , 237 U.S. 1 (1915)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	40
<i>United States v. Kales</i> , 314 U.S. 186 (1941)	43
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	9, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	18
<i>United States v. New York & Cuba Mail Steamship Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 488 (1906).....	42
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	45
<i>United States v. State Bank</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 30 (1877).....	44
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	9, 14, 40, 46
<i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	48
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	9, 14, 23
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	16, 18

Cases – Continued:

<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	17, 34
<i>Washington Dep’t of Rev. v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	48
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	35, 53
<i>Whitman v. Department of Transp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2014 (2006)	25
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	22, 26
<i>William E. Peck & Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 165 (1918)	10

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	11, 47
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2	35
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 4	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 5	1
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	38
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	15
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI	11
26 U.S.C. 4081	1
26 U.S.C. 4121	1, 2
26 U.S.C. 4221(a)	1, 33, 46
26 U.S.C. 4221(a)(2)	1
26 U.S.C. 6401(b)(1)	52
26 U.S.C. 6511	2, 3, 37, 44
26 U.S.C. 6511(b)(1)	37

Statutes and Regulations – Continued:

26 U.S.C. 6532(a)(1)	32, 37, 43
26 U.S.C. 6621(a)	33
26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	39
26 U.S.C. 7422(a)	37, 43, 44, 51
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	22, 39
28 U.S.C. 1340.....	44
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	8, 23
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	i, 2, 24
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. 1491(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1581(i)	14, 15
28 U.S.C. 2411.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2501.....	8, 34
28 U.S.C. ch. 161	50
Revenue Act of 1866, ch. 184, § 19, 14 Stat. 98	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	9
Revenue Act of 1921, ch. 136, § 1324(b), 42 Stat. 227.....	50, 51
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 1014, 43 Stat. 253.....	43
Revenue Act of 1928, Pub. L. No. 70-562, § 615, 45 Stat. 791	51
26 C.F.R. 301.6402-2.....	31
26 C.F.R. 301.6611-1(g)	33
26 C.F.R. 48.4081-3(f)(2).....	1
26 C.F.R. 48.4221-3(e).....	1
26 C.F.R. 601.105(b)(1)	37
26 C.F.R. 601.105(b)(5)(i)(a)	37

Regulations – Continued:

26 C.F.R. 601.105(b)(5)(ii)(b)	37
26 C.F.R. 601.105(b)(5)(viii)(a)	37
26 C.F.R. 601.105(e).....	37
26 C.F.R. 601.105(e)(2)	37
26 C.F.R. 601.106(b).....	37

Other Authorities:

1 & 2 Max Farrand, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Rev. 1937)	12, 13
Audit Technique Guide for the Coal Tax (May, 2005), available at http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/ 0,,id=139335,00.html	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	43
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Export Clause</i> , 6 Fla. Tax Rev. 1 (2003)	13, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 1235, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 438, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) ..	41
I.R.S. Notice 2000-28, 2000-1 C.B. 1116 (2000).....	2
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Reissued 1987)...	19
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	13, 19, 22
Kristy M. Bowden, <i>Protective Claims for Refund: Protecting the Interests of Taxpayers and the IRS</i> , 56 Me. L. Rev. 149 (2004)	28

Other Authorities – Continued:

No. 116, Resp. Br., <i>United States v. New York & Cuba Mail Steamship Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 488 (1906)	42
No. 97-372, U.S. Br., <i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998).....	15
No. 99-1978, J.A., <i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	16
Press Release, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary (Jan. 31, 1996), reprinted in Tax Analysts, <i>Administration Urges Treasury to Study Changes for Refund Limitations Cases</i> , Tax Notes Today, Feb. 2, 1996.....	28
R. Paul, <i>Taxation in the United States</i> (1954)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 30</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
U.S. Opp. to Pltfs. Mot. for S. J'ment., <i>Ranger Fuel Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 3:98cv370 (E.D. Va.).....	32
